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At A GlAnce

 H1 2013 H1 2012
 in €m in €m

Earnings figures
Revenues 442.8 381.3
EBITDA 48.0 42.6
EBITDA margin 10.8% 11.2%
Operating income (EBIT) 22.7 18.8
EBIT margin 5.1% 4.9%
Net profit from continuing operations 10.7 6.1

 30/06/2013 31/12/2012
 in €m in €m

Key balance sheet figures
Balance sheet total 952.1 917.9
Equity 322.9 316.1

Employees 3,862 3,703



Interim Group Status Report 04

Group Structure 06
Shareholdings 08

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 10
Consolidated Income Statement 10
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 10
Consolidated Balance Sheet 11
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 12
Schedule of Development of Shareholders’ Funds 12
Segment Information 14
Notes to the Interim Financial Report 15

Statement of all Legal Representatives 18

CROSS Industries AG | Financial Report H1 2013

F i n a nc i a l  R e p oR t  H1  2013



CROSS Industries AG is an industrial group, strategically and operatively focusing on the automotive sector. It is divided into the  
core segments complete Vehicle – with its shareholdings in KTM AG (51%), KTM Technologies GmbH (with a total of 75.2%) and  
Kiska GmbH (24.9%) –, lightweight with its shareholdings in the Wethje Group (94.79%) as well as High Performance with its 
shareholdings in Pankl Racing Systems AG (58.31%) and the WP Group (100%).

Apart from shareholdings in the automotive sector, CROSS Industries AG holds shares in, among others, CROSS Immobilien AG (95%) 
and CROSS Informatik GmbH (50%).

In the first half of 2013 cROSS Industries AG generated revenues in the amount of € 442.8m (+16% compared to the previous year) 
and an EBIT in the amount of € 22.7m (+21% compared to the previous year).

In the first half of 2013 the KTM Group sold 55,144 vehicles worldwide, which, compared to the previous year, is an increase of 9.8%. 
Revenues of € 349.0m were generated, which equals a plus of 18% compared to the previous year.

The consistent implementation of the global product strategy and the expansion in the growth markets Asia and South America  
enabled KTM to double its revenues in the regions Asia and South America in comparison to the previous year. This achievement was 
mainly a result of the launch of the new 1190 Adventure with 5,857 motorcycles sold in the first half of the year.

Despite difficult market conditions in Europe and North America, the Asian and South American markets recorded a business growth. 
Therefore, KTM will pursue its global product strategy and is expecting a further increase in revenues and sales for business year 2013. 
Furthermore, it is planned to expand the location in Mattighofen in the next twelve months.

In the first half of 2013 the cROSS Motorsport Systems Group generated group revenues of € 126.7m, which is an increase  
of 5%. This operating result of € 5.5m is € 4.0m below previous year’s level. The deviation in the results is due to launching costs for 
new products as well as expenses in connection with the expansion of the production plants at Pankl and WP.

All in all, the market environment was stable. In the racing segment business weakened at mid-year compared to the previous year, 
however this decline was compensated through revenue increases in the series- and aerospace business.

Pankl Racing Systems AG closed the first half of the year with a revenue increase of 3% compared to the previous year with a half-year 
revenue of € 70.9m. The operating result amounts to € 4.0m, which is € 3.0m below previous year’s result.

The racing business in the first half of 2013 was weaker than in the previous year. The reason for this development lies in changes  
of the F1 regulations for 2014 as well as cost saving measures at various racing series. In the aerospace segment a 5% revenue  
increase was achieved due to significant growth in Europe. The series business recorded a significant revenue growth as well, as  
a result of the launch of new products. In both the aerospace- and the series segment new plant sections and plant equipment were  
put into operation for the start of series production, which led to higher start-up costs in comparison to the previous year. However,  
at the same time these new areas form the basis for a revenue growth in the next few years.

The WP Group recorded an increase in revenues by 6.6% to a total of € 55.9m in the first half of 2013. This increase can be mainly 
attributed to business activities with our main customer KTM, in the framework of which WP significantly benefited from the increase  
of the sales volume as tier-1-supplier. At the same time the company launched the series production for new products that already 
contributed to the revenue increase. With € 2.9m the operating result lies about € 1.2m below previous year´s level, whereby costs  
in connection with the relocation of the frame production to the new production plant in the first quarter have to be taken into account. 
In addition, there were also training costs in connection with the reorganization of the radiator production to a future-oriented produc- 
tion process.
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In view of the current order situation the Management’s assessment predicts a further positive business development for the second  
half of 2013. As in the previous years the markets on the different continents will develop differently in the future. Therefore, the 
continuous assessment and critical evaluation of the market-, production- and cost situation is emphasized in order to take immediate 
action for stabilizing the striven profit situation if necessary.

Wels, August 2013

The Management Board of CROSS Industries AG

Stefan Pierer Friedrich Roithner

Alfred Hörtenhuber Klaus Rinnerberger
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06 GROuP StRuctuRe
Simplified presentation as of 30 June 2013

1 The remaining shares are held by Unternehmens Invest AG
2 5.21% are held by Pierer Invest Beteiligungs GmbH
3 83.7% are held by Samvardhana Motherson Group, India (simplified presentation)
4 24.8% are held by Kiska Holding GmbH
5 The remaining shares are held by Pierer Invest Beteiligungs GmbH; on 1 June 2013 CROSS Immobilien AG was transformed into a GmbH
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Group Structure

tRIPlAn AG

CROSS Informatik  
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KTM AG (51%)

KTM AG, a globally leading manufacturer of motor sport vehicles acts as the umbrella organization for the KTM Group. KTM products  
are distributed world-wide through 22 distribution subsidiaries and two joint ventures (in Dubai and New Zealand) as well as through 
1,100 individual dealers. At the 100%-subsidiary KTM-Sportmotorcycles AG race-ready, off-road and road sports motorcycles as well as 
ATVs are developed, manufactured and distributed.

Milestones in the first half of 2013

p Doubling of revenues in the growth markets Asia and South America
p Revenue increase of 18.2% in the first half of the year to € 349.0m; EBIT of € 18.4m (+88%)
p 55,144 vehicles sold worldwide, sales increase of 9.8%.
p Successful launch of the new 1190 Adventure (5,857 motorcycles sold in the first half of the year)
p Increase of the share in the European total market to 7.8% (+11% compared to the previous year)

CROSS MOTORSpORT SySTEMS AG (100%)

CROSS Motorsport Systems AG represents a group of highly-specialized, international racing technology companies and holds  
majority interests in leading brand companies such as Pankl Racing Systems AG and the WP Group (WP Performance Systems GmbH  
and WP Components GmbH) as well as an interest in the Wethje Group.

Milestones in the first half of 2013

p Pankl Racing Systems AG increases revenues by 3% to almost € 70.9m
p Revenue increase in the aerospace segment by 5% – due to significant growth in Europe
p Business in the racing segment weaker in the first half of the year due to changes in the F1-regulations 2014  
 and cost cuts at various racing series
p Launching costs were incurred due to the entry into service of new plant segments and  
 equipment in the aerospace- and series segments

p WP Group records revenue increase of 6.6% to € 55.9m
p Very satisfactory revenue- and gross margin development in the suspension segment due to higher order volume  
 from KTM and in the spare parts/after market/racing segments
p Strong improvement of productivity in the frame production segment in the second quarter
p High revenues in the first half of the year in the exhaust segment as a result of the KTM Adventure project
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CROSS LIGHTwEIGHT TECHnOLOGIES HOLdInG GMbH (100%)

CROSS Lightweight Technologies Holding GmbH holds shareholdings in technology companies from the composite sector, such as  
Wethje Holding GmbH (51.38%) and KTM Technologies GmbH (25.1%).

Wethje Holding GmbH (94.79%)

The Wethje Group is one of the leading Central European manufacturers of carbon composite components for motor racing and 
composite series orders. There are currently about 300 people employed at the German locations Hengersberg and Pleinting.

Milestones in the first half of 2013

p Revenue- and result development below previous year’s level due to one-time start-up costs
p Completion of the plant expansion in Pleinting
p Comprehensive development activities and -expenses for new OEM series projects
p Implementation of RTM (Resin Transfer Moulding)-series production

CROSS AuTOMOTIvE bETEILIGunGS GMbH (100%)

CROSS Automotive Beteiligungs GmbH holds 100% in Durmont Teppichbodenfabrik GmbH as well as shareholdings in the  
Peguform Group (16.3%).

CROSS InFORMATIK GMbH (50 %)

CROSS Informatik GmbH holds shareholdings in All for One Steeb AG (> 65%) as well as TRIPLAN AG (> 45%).

Milestones in the first half of 2013

p Conclusion of a share purchase agreement between CROSS Informatik GmbH and Pierer Industrie AG  
 on the sale of 8,829,777 shares (57.39%) of BRAIN FORCE HOLDING AG in May 2013
p All for One Steeb AG generated revenues of € 135.6m (+24%) and  
 an EBIT of € 7.3m (+83% compared to the previous year) in the first nine months 2012/2013
p TRIPLAN AG generated revenues of € 33.4m (+16%) and  
 an EBIT of € 1.5m (+172% compared to the previous year) in the first nine months 2012/2013

CROSS IMMObILIEn GMbH (95%)

CROSS Immobilien GmbH (formerly: CROSS Immobilien AG) acquires and develops real estate and leases them to group companies  
or affiliated companies of the CROSS Group. CROSS Immobilien AG was transformed into a GmbH on 1 June 2013.
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InteRIM cOnSOlIDAteD FInAncIAl StAteMentS
for the First Half of 2013 (acc. to IFRS)

10

cOnSOlIDAteD IncOMe StAteMent
FOR tHe FIRSt HAlF OF 2013

in €k H1 2013 H1 2012

Revenues 442,771 381,295
Cost of goods sold (316,990) (277,925)
Gross margin 125,781 103,370

Sales and sport activity expenditure (54,720) (45,342)
R&D expenditure (14,032) (12,103)
Administration costs (29,070) (23,959)
Other operating income and expenses (5,283) (3,150)
Operating income (eBIt) 22,676 18,816

Interest income 456 1,726
Interest expense (9,800) (9,131)
At-equity shareholdings (financial result) 966 249
Other financial and participation result (409) (2,427)
Pre-tax profit 13,889 9,233

Tax on income and earnings (3,213) (3,111)
net profit from continuing operations 10,676 6,122
Net profit from discontinued operations (229) (1,149)
net profit of the period 10,447 4,973
thereof: shareholders of parent company 3,818 1,333

thereof: minority interests 6,629 3,640

cOnSOlIDAteD StAteMent OF cOMPReHenSIVe IncOMe
FOR tHe FIRSt HAlF OF 2013

in €k  H1 2013   H1 2012
 Shareholders Minority Total Shareholders Minority Total
 of parent interests  of parent interests
 company   company

net profit of the period 3,818 6,629 10,447 1,333 3,640 4,973
Currency conversion (103) (102) (205) (93) (105) (198)
Evaluation of shareholdings  
not affecting income 0 0 0 44 0 44
Valuation of financial instruments  
not affecting net income 847 686 1,533 (387) (351) (738)
Actuarial gains/losses (4) (2) (6) 0 0 0
Income directly  
recognized in equity 740 582 1,322 (436) (456) (892)
total comprehensive income 4,558 7,211 11,769 897 3,184 4,081



cOnSOlIDAteD BAlAnce SHeet

ASSETS in €k 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

Short-term assets 337,282 321,584
Cash and cash equivalents 20,571 43,279
Accounts receivable from trade 92,443 73,821
Accounts receivable from affiliated companies 1,635 1,843
Inventory 190,054 177,922
Advance payments made 4,834 3,244
Other short-term assets 27,745 21,475

long-term assets 601,434 596,348
Financial fixed assets 63,917 69,782
Tangible fixed assets 227,122 219,619
Goodwill 156,377 156,518
Intangible fixed asssets 147,231 143,877
Deferred tax assets 6,745 6,508
Other long-term assets 42 44

Assets held vor sale 13,346 0

total assets 952,062 917,932

LIAbILITIES And SHAREHOLdER’S EquITy in €k 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

Short-term liabilities 250,295 227,827
Bank loans 64,439 54,279
Bonds 13,588 13,574
Accounts payable from trade 93,807 90,604
Accounts payable from affiliated companies 7,353 7,038
Provisions 7,580 7,373
Liabilities from income taxes 1,296 859
Advance payments made 2,661 1,700
Other short-term liabilities 59,571 52,400

long-term liabilities 366,684 374,045
Financial liabilities 162,613 172,466
Bonds 158,964 158,850
Liabilities for personnel 13,238 12,732
Deferred tax liabiliites 18,248 16,346
Other long-term liabilities 13,621 13,651

liabilities concerning assets held for sale 12,209 0

Shareholder’s equity 322,874 316,060
Share capital 1,332 1,332
Capital reserves 141,220 141,220
Perpetual bond 58,987 58,987
Reserves including retained earnings (34,728) (37,597)
Minority interests 156,063 152,118

total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 952,062 917,932
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ScHeDule OF DeVelOPMent OF SHAReHOlDeRS’ FunDS

in €k Share Capital perpetual Reserves Reserve IAS 19 reserve Adjustment Total Shares Consolidated
 capital reserve bond including according for actuarial items  attributable equity
    consolidated to IAS 39 losses currency  to minority total
    balance sheet   conversion  interests
    profit
H1 2013
As of 01/01/2013 1,332 141,220 58,987 (33,297) (2,261) (1,545) (495) 163,942 152,118 316,060
Total profit/loss recorded in the equity 0 0 0 3,818 847 (4) (103) 4,558 7,211 11,769
Dividends to third parties 0 0 0 (3,094) 0 0 0 (3,094) (5,079) (8,173)
Purchase/sales of shares to subsidiaries 0 0 0 1,512 0 0 0 1,512 1,813 3,325
Other transactions not affecting net income 0 0 0 (107) 0 0 0 (107) 0 (107)
As of 30/06/2013 1,332 141,220 58,987 (31,168) (1,414) (1,549) (598) 166,811 156,063 322,874

H1 2012
As of 01/01/2012 1,332 141,220 58,987 (29,146) (2,740) (657) (101) 168,895 137,540 306,435
Total profit/loss recorded in the equity 0 0 0 1,333 (343) 0 (93) 897 3,184 4,081
Dividends to third parties 0 0 0 (3,094) 0 0 0 (3,094) (689) (3,783)
Purchase/sales of shares to subsidiaries 0 0 0 (1,369) 0 0 0 (1,369) 3,606 2,237
Other transactions not affecting net income 0 0 0 121 0 0 0 121 (43) 78
As of 30/06/2012 1,332 141,220 58,987 (32,155) (3,083) (657) (194) 165,450 143,598 309,048
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cOnSOlIDAteD cASH FlOW StAteMent
FOR tHe FIRSt HAlF OF 2013

in €k H1 2013 H1 2012

Consolidated cash flow from the result 34,794 29,271
Changes of other assets and liabilities (23,061) (7,803)
consolidated cash flow from operating activities 11,733 21,468

Consolidated cash flow from investment activities (31,771) (43,536)
Consolidated cash flow from financing activities (2,670) 34,350
change in the liquidity of the group (22,708) 12,282

Starting cash and cash equivalents of the group 43,279 28,297
cash and cash equivalents at period end of the group 20,571 40,579
thereof: cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations 20,571 40,579

thereof: cash and cash equivalents from discontinuing operations 0 0

Interim Group Status Report Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Statement of all Legal Representatives



ScHeDule OF DeVelOPMent OF SHAReHOlDeRS’ FunDS

in €k Share Capital perpetual Reserves Reserve IAS 19 reserve Adjustment Total Shares Consolidated
 capital reserve bond including according for actuarial items  attributable equity
    consolidated to IAS 39 losses currency  to minority total
    balance sheet   conversion  interests
    profit
H1 2013
As of 01/01/2013 1,332 141,220 58,987 (33,297) (2,261) (1,545) (495) 163,942 152,118 316,060
Total profit/loss recorded in the equity 0 0 0 3,818 847 (4) (103) 4,558 7,211 11,769
Dividends to third parties 0 0 0 (3,094) 0 0 0 (3,094) (5,079) (8,173)
Purchase/sales of shares to subsidiaries 0 0 0 1,512 0 0 0 1,512 1,813 3,325
Other transactions not affecting net income 0 0 0 (107) 0 0 0 (107) 0 (107)
As of 30/06/2013 1,332 141,220 58,987 (31,168) (1,414) (1,549) (598) 166,811 156,063 322,874

H1 2012
As of 01/01/2012 1,332 141,220 58,987 (29,146) (2,740) (657) (101) 168,895 137,540 306,435
Total profit/loss recorded in the equity 0 0 0 1,333 (343) 0 (93) 897 3,184 4,081
Dividends to third parties 0 0 0 (3,094) 0 0 0 (3,094) (689) (3,783)
Purchase/sales of shares to subsidiaries 0 0 0 (1,369) 0 0 0 (1,369) 3,606 2,237
Other transactions not affecting net income 0 0 0 121 0 0 0 121 (43) 78
As of 30/06/2012 1,332 141,220 58,987 (32,155) (3,083) (657) (194) 165,450 143,598 309,048
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SeGMent InFORMAtIOn
FOR tHe FIRSt HAlF OF 2013

in €k KTM AG High Others Consoli- Continuing discontinued
 products performance  dation operations operations
  components

H1 2013
Revenues 348,950 126,695 18,056 (50,930) 442,771 20,544
thereof: group revenue 16 45,006 5,908 (50,930) 0 0

Operating income (EBIT) 18,381 5,462 (1,047) (120) 22,676 24
Interest income 408 104 1,279 (1,335) 456 0
Interest expense (4,268) (2,736) (4,131) 1,335 (9,800) (117)
Segment assets 538,969 251,919 748,352 (600,524) 938,716 13,346
Segment liabilities 278,623 201,872 228,697 (92,213) 616,979 12,209
Investments 22,342 12,401 6,239 0 40,982 535
Depreciation 16,051 7,832 1,417 0 25,300 253
thereof: not scheduled 0 0 0 0 0 0

H1 2012
Revenues 295,331 121,101 3,107 (38,244) 381,295 20,206
thereof: group revenue 12 35,868 2,364 (38,244) 0 0

Operating income (EBIT) 9,779 9,463 (433) 7 18,816 (1,034)
Interest income 489 272 591 374 1,726 0
Interest expense (3,740) (3,008) (2,009) (374) (9,131) (115)
Segment assets1 521,351 241,954 750,416 (606,352) 907,369 10,563
Segment liabilities1 266,828 192,756 231,934 (100,014) 591,504 10,368
Investments 25,552 13,295 10,888 (1,361) 48,374 507
Depreciation 16,806 6,908 50 0 23,764 271
thereof: not scheduled 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 As of 31/12/2012
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pRInCIpLES OF ACCOunTInG

The interim financial report for the first half of 2013 of CROSS Industries AG was prepared in accordance with the International  
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the EU, applying IAS 34. The interim financial statements for the first half of 2013 
were neither audited nor reviewed by an auditor. The accounting and valuation methods of the consolidated financial statements  
per 31 December 2012 were applied without any changes. For further information on accounting and valuation methods, please refer to 
the notes to the consolidated financial statements for business year 2012, which served as the basis for this interim financial report.

In May 2011 the IASB issued IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement”, which is obligatory for business years that start on or after 1 January 
2013. This new standard defines the term Fair Value and standardizes disclosure requirements for the fair value measurement of  
both financial and non-financial items. As a consequence, the respective disclosure requirements for interim reports (IAS 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting) were extended accordingly.

The uniform accounting principles are the basis for the accounting of the companies included in the consolidated financial statements. 
These principles were applied by all companies involved. The individual financial statements of the subsidiaries were prepared at the 
group closing date, 30 June 2013.

SCOpE OF COnSOLIdATIOn

All significant subsidiaries, which are under the legal or virtual control of CROSS Industries AG, are included in the present interim 
financial report. Accordingly, the interim financial statements of KTM AG, of CROSS Motorsport Systems AG (including the interim 
consolidated statements of Pankl Racing Systems AG) as at 30 June 2013, the interim financial statements of CROSS Immobilien GmbH, 
CROSS KraftFahrZeug Holding GmbH, CROSS Automotive Holding GmbH, CROSS Automotive Beteiligungs GmbH, Durmont Teppich-
bodenfabrik GmbH, Wethje Holding GmbH and PF Beteiligungsverwaltungs GmbH are included under full consolidation in the consoli-
dated interim financial statements of CROSS Industries AG as at 30 June 2013.

As of 30 June 2013 Durmont Teppichbodenfabrik GmbH has been classified as a discontinued operation according to IFRS 5. The  
income statement for the previous year was adjusted to that effect that the discontinued operations are recorded under the respective 
item separately from the continued operations.

The income statement from discontinued operations can be broken down as follows:

in €k H1 2013 H1 2012

Revenues 20,544 20,206
Expenses (20,520) (20,146)
Operating income (eBIt) 24 60

Financing result (117) (115)
Result before income tax (93) (55)

Income tax 0 0
Result after taxes of the business segment held for sale (93) (55)

CROSS Industries AG | Financial Report H1 2013
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Assets and liabilities held for sale can be broken down as follows:

in €k 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

Short-term assets 9,266 6,765
Long-term assets 4,080 3,798
total assets 13,346 10,563

Short-term liabilities 8,348 6,059
Long-term liabilities 3,861 4,309
total liabilities 12,209 10,368

equity 1,137 195

ESTIMATES

The preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements requires the Management Board to make certain estimates and assump- 
tions that affect reported assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the balance sheet date and the disclosure  
of expenses and income in the business year. The actual amounts may deviate from these estimates.

nOTES TO THE COnSOLIdATEd InCOME STATEMEnT

In the first half of 2013 the group revenue amounted to € 442.8m. This equals an increase of € 61.5m or 16% compared to the same 
period of the previous year and can be mainly attributed to the sales increase at KTM motorcycles, among others as a result of the 
successful launch of the new 1190 Adventure.

Both the KTM Group (+18%) and the CROSS Motorsport Systems Group (+5%) recorded a revenue plus. In the CROSS Group the EBIT  
for the first half of 2013 increased by about 21% to € 22.7m compared to the previous year.

The result after taxes from continued operations amounts to € 10.7m, whereof the KTM AG Group achieved € 12.3m and the CROSS 
Motorsport Systems Group € 2.1m. The remaining companies recorded a result of € –3.7m.

nOTES TO THE COnSOLIdATEd bALAnCE SHEET

The balance sheet total increased by 4%, from € 917.9m to € 952.1m, in comparison to 31 December 2012 mainly as a result of the 
increase of inventories as well as the increase in property, plant and equipment as a result of investments made. Corresponding with  
the revenue growth the working capital increased to € 185.4m in the first half of 2013.

As of the balance sheet date equity amounted to € 322.9m and has increased compared to 31 December 2012 by € 6.8m. This increase  
is mainly a result of the half-year result of 2013.

Interim Group Status Report Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Statement of all Legal Representatives
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nOTES TO THE COnSOLIdATEd CASH FLOw STATEMEnT

In the first half of 2013 cash and cash equivalents decreased by € 22.7m to € 20.6m. This change is made up of the operating cash flow 
of € 11.8m, the cash flow from investment activities in the amount of € –31.8m as well as the cash flow from financing activities in the 
amount of € –2.7m.

dISCLOSuRE OF FInAnCIAL InSTRuMEnTS

With the exception of the following positions the book value of financial instruments equals the fair value.

in €k 30/06/2013 31/12/2012
 Fair value book value Fair value book value

Bank loans 228,641 227,052 227,992 226,745
Bonds 186,955 172,552 184,367 172,424

The fair value of financial instruments is determined by listed market prices for the identical instrument in active markets (level 1).  
In case no listed market price on active markets is available, the fair value is determined by valuation methods, whose parameters are 
solely based on observable market data (level 2). Otherwise the determination of the fair value is based on valuation methods, where  
at least one parameter is not based on observable market data (level 3):

in €k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

30/06/2013
Financial assets – Derivate financial instruments 0 2,540 0 2,540
Financial liabilities – Derivate financial instruments 0 5,381 0 5,381

31/12/2012
Financial assets – Derivate financial instruments 0 1,804 0 1,804
Financial liabilities – Derivate financial instruments 0 6,039 0 6,039

The fair value is determined on the basis of recurring measurements. In the first half of 2013 there were no reclassifications within the 
level hierarchy, similar to the consolidated financial statements of 2012.

buSInESS RELATIOnS TOwARdS AFFILIATEd COMpAnIES And pERSOnS

Trade relationships at arms lengths exist with affiliated persons and companies, as explained in the consolidated financial statements  
as of 31 December 2012. There were no substantial changes as of the balance sheet date of the first half of 2013.

IMpORTAnT EvEnTS AFTER THE bALAnCE SHEET dATE

CROSS Motorsport Systems AG’s bond liabilities in the amount of € 13.6m were repaid as scheduled on 4 July 2013. At the beginning  
of August CROSS Motorsport Systems AG was transformed into a GmbH.

CROSS Industries AG | Financial Report H1 2013
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The authorized representatives of CROSS Industries AG hereby certify that to the best of their knowledge the abbreviated interim  
financial statements on the first half of 2013 per 30 June 2013 – which were neither audited nor reviewed by an auditor – provide a true 
and fair view of the group’s financial situation and profitability and were set up in accordance with the appropriate financial reporting 
standards. The interim consolidated status report provides a true and fair view of the group’s financial situation and profitability taking  
into account the major events of the first six months of the business year as well as the major risks and uncertainties, the company is 
subject to, in the remaining six months.

Wels, August 2013

The Management Board of CROSS Industries AG

Stefan Pierer, CEO Friedrich Roithner, CFO
Strategy, Operative Management Finance, Group Accounting,

 Tax and Law Matters

Alfred Hörtenhuber Klaus Rinnerberger
COO and Operative Management

CROSS Motorsport Systems Group
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